The term regarding payment of consideration is dealt with in 

clauses 5, 5.1.1. and 5.1.2.  They are as below:   

“5. Consideration  

5.1 In consideration of the Artist having agreed to make 

himself available to render the Services. the Company 

shall pay to the Artist, a sum of Rs.8,10,00,000/ (Rupees 

Eight Crore Ten Lakhs Only) plus all taxes including, 

GST, etc. ("Consideration"). in the following manner:  

5.1.l  Rs.4,05,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores and Five 

Lakhs only) plus all taxes including GST, etc., on 

or before 8th March, 2021 or seven (7) days prior 

to utilization of one (1) Day, whichever is earlier 

("Signing Amount"); and  

5.1.2 Rs.4,05,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores and Five 

Lakhs only) plus all taxes including GST, etc., on 

or before 15th April, 2022 or seven (7) days prior 

to utilization of two (2) Days, whichever is 

earlier.” 

A plain reading of the above terms of the contract indicate that total 

consideration of Rs.8.10 corers plus taxes is required to be paid to the

[...]

7.2(c) and 7.2(d) of the contract to fortify his contention. If these 

provisions are closely read, they spell out the consequences awaiting 

the respondent if it does not perform its part of the contract.  Clauses 

7.2(c) and (d) reads: 

“(c) all amounts including the entire Consideration amount 

of Rs.8,10,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Ten Lakhs 

Only) plus all taxes including GST, etc. payable by the 

Company to the Artist, shall forthwith become due and 

payable and the Company shall forthwith pay the same 

to the Artist alongwith interest thereon at the rate of 

12% per annum from the date of the Company's Default 

till the actual payment thereof;  

(d)  the Artist shall not be liable, required, obligated to 

refund, return any money including the Signing Amount 

of Rs.4,05,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores and Five 

Lakhs only) plus all taxes including GST, etc. or any 

part thereof to the Company and neither the Company 

nor shall any person be entitled to receive, recover any 

money from the Artist” 

While Clause 7.2(c) provides that the appellant has a right to make a